

JUL 10 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAINER WORTHAM & COMPANY, INC., DAVID P. COMO,  
FIRST REPUBLIC BANK, a Nevada Corporation, and  
ROBERT VILE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HEIDE BETZ,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Sara B. Brody  
Alexander M.R. Lyon  
Colin E. Kelley  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
333 Bush Street  
San Francisco, California 94104  
(415) 772-6000

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 832-8300

*Counsel for Petitioners*

July 10, 2008

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. BETZ ACKNOWLEDGES ONE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND FAILS TO EXPLAIN AWAY THE OTHER.....	1
A. Betz Concedes that the Circuits Are Split Over When the Statute of Limitations for Securities Fraud Begins to Run. ....	2
1. Betz explicitly acknowledges that the circuits were split even before the Ninth Circuit weighed in on this case.....	2
2. Betz concedes that other circuits do not follow the Ninth Circuit’s scienter-based inquiry notice standard and would have decided this case differently. ....	5
B. Betz Is Unable to Harmonize the Ninth Circuit’s Approach to Reasonable Inquiry with the Approach of Other Circuits.....	10
II. NEITHER CONGRESS NOR THIS COURT HAS SIGNALLED THAT A LACK OF UNIFORMITY ON THIS ISSUE IS ACCEPTABLE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D.N.J. 2005).....	12
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	13
<i>Law v. Medco Research</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	8, 9
<i>LC Capital Partners, L.P. v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Levitt v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	12
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys. Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG (In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.)</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.Del. 2003) .....	12

---

**Statutes**

28 United States Code § 1658(b) ..... 2, 13

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10(a) ..... 4
